ADOPTED – DECEMBER 13, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 49
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE LAND LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SBA TOWERS II LLC AND INGHAM COUNTY
RESOLUTION #22 – 620

WHEREAS, SBA Towers II LLC (SBA) and Ingham County currently have a Land Lease Agreement for a portion of the property located at 700 Buhl Drive in Mason, including an access and utilities easement; and
WHEREAS, the current lease term expires on February 18, 2032; and
WHEREAS, SBA and Ingham County wish to extend the term of the current lease for five additional five-year terms; and
WHEREAS, the 2022 lease payment is $1,806.11 per month; and
WHEREAS, the lease payment will continue to increase at 3% per year, or an amount equal to 10% of the gross receipts derived by SBA from revenues of the tower, whichever is greater. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the Third Amendment to the Land Lease Agreement between SBA Towers II LLC and Ingham County for a portion of the property located at 700 Buhl Drive in Mason.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the term of the lease will be amended to include five successive terms of five years, and each renewal term will be deemed automatically extended unless Ingham County notifies SBA of its intention not to renew prior to the commencement of the succeeding renewal term. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the payment provisions of the current lease agreement will remain unchanged.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents consistent with this resolution and upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Celentino, Trubac, Cahill, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  12/01/2022
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  12/07/2022

